No resolution presented herein reflects the policy of the Minnesota State Bar association until
approved by the Assembly. Informational reports, comments, and supporting data are not
approved by their acceptance for filing and do not become part of the policy of the Minnesota
State Bar Association unless specifically approved by the Assembly.

MSBA Rules of Professional Conduct Committee
October 22,2019

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION PROPOSING AMENDMENTS TO COMMENTS 9
AND 11 TO RULE 7.2, MINNESOTA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

Recommendation

That the Minnesota State Bar Association include in its petition to the Minnesota Supreme Court
requesting amendments to Rule 7 of the Minnesota Rules of Professional Conduct, new
amendments to comments 9 and 11 of Rule 7.2 as indicated below.

Report

On June 19, 2019, the MSBA Assembly approved a resolution to petition the Minnesota
Supreme Court to adopt amendments to Rule 7 of the Minnesota Rules of Professional Conduct,
to conform the Minnesota rules to amendments made to the ABA Model Rules of Professional
Conduct in August, 2018. The Assembly made one change to the proposed amendments at their
meeting on June 19, 2019, which was to strike the words “certified as” in Rule 7.2(c).! The
Assembly did not discuss the comments to Rule 7.2, which are no longer in accordance with the
proposed rule as amended by the Assembly. Two changes to Comments 9 and 11 of Rule 7.2 are
necessary to align the comments with revised proposed rule 7.2, as outlined below.

Proposed Amendment to Comments 9 and 11 to Rule 7.2, MRPC
[9] Paragraph (c) of this Rule permits a lawyer to communicate that the lawyer does or
does not practice in particular areas of law. A lawyer is generally permitted to state that the
lawyer “concentrates in” or “is an expert in” or limits his or her practice to is-a“speetalist;”

practices-a-“specialty; or “specializes-in” particular fields based on the lawyer’s experience,

specialized training or education, but such communications are subject to the “false and

misleading” standard applied in Rule 7.1 to communications concerning a lawyer’s services.
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L Rule 7.2(c), with proposed conforming amendments to the ABA Model Rule, is at the end of this document. This
is the version that was before the Assembly on June 19, 2019, and amended at that meeting.




[11] This Rule permits a lawyer to state that the lawyer is eertified-as a specialistin a

field of law only if such-certificationis-granted- the lawyer is certified as a specialist by an

organization approved by an appropriate authority of a state, the District of Columbia or a U.S.
Territory or accredited by the American Bar Association or another organization, such as a state
supreme court or a state bar association, that has been approved by the authority of the state, the
District of Columbia or a U.S. Territory to accredit organizations that certify lawyers as
specialists. Certification signifies that an objective entity has recognized an advanced degree of
knowledge and experience in the specialty area greater than is suggested by general licensure to
practice law. Certifying organizations may be expected to apply standards of experience,
knowledge and proficiency to ensure that a lawyer’s recognition as a specialist is meaningful and
reliable. To ensure that consumers can obtain access to useful information about an organization
granting certification, the name of the certifying organization must be included in any

communication regarding the certification.




RULE 7.2: ADVERTFISING COMMUNICATIONS CONCERNING

(a)-Subjeetto-the requirementsofA LAWYER’S SERVICES: SPECIFIC RULES-F1tand
F3va

(a) A lawyer may advertisecommunicate information regarding the lawyer’s services
through witten;—recorded;or-electronic-commnnications;inchidingpublieany media.

(b) A lawyer shall not compensate, give_or promise anything of value to a person for
recommending the Javwrer'slawyer’s services except that a lawyer may:

(1) pay the reasonable costs of advertisements or communications permitted by
this tuleRule;

(2) pay the usual charges of a legal service plan or a not-for-profit or qualified
lawyer referral service;

(3) pay for a law practice in accordance with Rule 1,17;and
(4) refer clients to another -lawyer or a nonlawyer- professional pursuant to an

agreement -not otherwise -prohibited under -these ralesRules that provides for the other person
to refer clients or customers to the lawyer, if;

(i) the reciprocal referral agreement is not exclusive;; and

(i) the client is informed -of the existence and nature of the agreement:;
and

e (5) give nominal gifts as an expression of appreciation that are neither intended
nor reasonably expected to be a form of compensation for recommending a lawyer’s
services.

(¢) A lawyer shall not state or imply that a lawvyer is certified _as a specialist in a
particular field of law, unless:

(1) the lawyer has been certified as a specialist by an organization that has been
approved by an appropriate authority of the state or the District of Columbia or a U.S,
Territory or that has been accredited by the American Bar Associations and

(2) the name of the certifying organization is clearly identified in the
communication,

(d) Any communication made pursuant-tounder this rule-shallRule must include the

name and contact information of at least one lawyer or law firm responsible for its content.




Comment

[1 ]WWM%WiMMMMWM%WM@MHe
allowedto—make—knovwn—their—services—not—only —through—reputation—but—also—through—orgentzed
information-campaigns—in—the—form—ofadvertising—Advertising-involves—an—active—quest—for—oHents;
oontraty—to-the-tradition-that-a-laveyer-should—not-seelcelionteler However-the-public's-need-to-lnow—about
Jegal-servieos-onn—bo—Rilfiled—in—part-through-advertising—_ This need—s-partieularly—aocute-—in-the-case
ofpersens—of-moder ‘ato—means—who —havenol—made—extensive—use—of-legat—sorviees—The—intorest—ia

a@%ﬁg%&%ﬂmﬁmbwwm%ww%@e%ehmwmw
Nevertheless;-advertising-by-lawyers—entatls-the-rislcof practices-thet-are-misleading -or-overreaching:

[2} FhisraleRule permits public dissemination of information concerning a lawyet'snamelawyer’s or
fiemlaw firm’s name, address, email address, website, and telephone ~mumber; the kinds of services
the lawyer will undertake; the basis on which the Jawyer'slawyel’s fees are detelmmed including
prices for specific services and payment and credit —arrangements; a lewyerslawyer’s foreign
language —ability; names —of references ~and, with —their —consent, names —of clients regularly
represented; and -other -information that-might -invite-the attention -of those seeking legal assistance.

[3}-Questions—ofsffectiveness-and—tasto-in-advertsingare-matters—of-speeuiation-andsubjeetive
judgmem——Seme—jHHseheHeas—hwe—had-e%eﬂswe—pmhﬂameﬁs—agamsHelewsmﬁ—aﬂeL—eﬁhex—feHm*ef
advertising—againstadvertising—going—beyond-—speeified—facts-aboutatawyer—oragainsttundignified"
advertisingTelevision,the Infernet—and-other forms-of electronie-communieation are-now-amengthe-mest
pewe#ﬁﬂ—meéw—fef—gemﬁg—mfeﬂﬂaaeﬁe-the—pabhe—pmﬂealaﬂwmemﬂewaad—meda%e—h&eeme—
pfehfbmﬂgtdewmeHMevﬂeFaﬁémhaLfeHawﬁekeﬁede%mﬁﬂg—ﬂaemfewﬂveu}d—ﬁﬁpeé&theﬂew
of information-abeut-{egal services-to-many—sectors-of-the-publieLimitingthe-information-that-may-be
advertised-has-asimilat-offost-and-assumes—that-the-bar-can-ascuratelyforecast-the-ldnd-of information-that
the-public-would-regard-asrelevant:
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members—ofa-olassin-olass-petion-Htigations

Paying Others -to Recommend a Lawyer

{5} [2]1 _ Except as permitted under paragraphs (b)(d1)-(b)(43), lawyers are not
petmitted to pay others for recommending the {awyeris-services-or-for-channeling—profossional—work
7.3.lawyer’s services. A communication contains -a recommendation if it endorses -or vouches for a
tewver's—lawyer’s credentials, abilities, competence, character, or other professional qualities,
Directory listings and_group advertisements that list lawyers by practice area, without more, do not
constitute impermissible “recommendations.”

(3] Paragraph (b)—howevers]) allows a lawyer to pay for advertising and
communications permitted ~by this sleRule, including the costs of print directory listings, on-line
directory listings, newspaper ads, television and radio airtime, domain-name registrations,
sponsorship fees, Internet-based advertisements, and group -advertising, A lawyer -may compensate
employees, -agents -and vendors ~who are engaged ~to provide -marketing -or client- development
setvices, such —as —publicists, —-public-relations -personnel, —business-development -staff’, television
and -radio station employees or spokespersons and website —desighers, Moereover;
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[4] Paragraph (b)(5) permits lawyers to give nominal gifts as an expression of
appreciation fo & person for recommending the lawyer's services or referring a prospective client,
"The gift may not be more than a token item as might be given for holidays, or other ordinary social
hospitality. A gift is prohibited if offered or given in consideration of any promise, agreement or
understanding that such a gift would be forthcoming or that referrals would be made or encoura ged
in the future,

[5] A lawyer may pay others for generating client leads, such as Internet-based client
leads, as long as the lead generator does not recommend the lawyer, any payment to the lead generator
is consistent with Rules 1,5(c) (division of fees) and 5.4 (professional independence of the lawyer),
and the lead generatorsgenerator’s communications are consistent with Rule 7.1 (communications
concerning a lewyer'slawyer’s services), To comply with Rule 7.1, a lawyer must not pay a lead
generator that states, implies, or creates a reasonable impression that -it is recommending the lawyer,
is making -the referral -without -payment ~from -the lawyet, -or has analyzed -a persen'sperson’s legal
problems when determining which lawyer should -receive the referral, See Comment [2] (definition
of “recommendation”). See also Rule 5.3 (duties of lawyers and law fixms with respect to the conduct
of nonlawyers); Rule 8,4(a) (duty to avoid violating the Rules through the acts of another),

[6]___A lawyer may pay the usual charges of a legal service plan or a not-for-profit or
qualified lawyer referral service, A legal service plan is a prepaid or group legal service plan or a
similar delivery system that assists people ~who -seek to secure ~legal ~representation, A lawyer
referral ~service, on -the other ~hand, -is any organization that -holds -itself out -to the public -as a
lawyer -referral -service, Suel-Qualified referral -services -are-understood-by-the-publie-to-be consumer-
oriented organizations that provide unbiased referrals to lawyers with appropriate expetience in the
subject matter of the representation and afford other client protections, such as complaint procedures
ot malpractice insutance requirements. Consequently, this sleRule only permits a lawyer to pay the
usual charges of a not-for-profit or qualified lawyer referral service, A qualified lawyer referral
service is onc that is approved by an appropriate regulatory authority as affording adequate
protections for the public. See, e.g., the American Bar Association's Model Supreme Court Rules
Governing Lawyer Referral Services and Model Lawyer Referral and Information Service Quality
Assurance Act,

[71}___A lawyer who acoepts assignments or refetrals from a legal service plan or referrals
from a-net—for-profit lawyer referral service must act reasonably to assure that the activities of the plan
or setvice ate compatible with the lawyer's professional obligations, Seo-Rule-$:3-Logal setvice plans
and lawyer referral services may communicate ~with the public, but such communication must be in
conformity -with- these Rules. Thus, advertising must not be false or misleading, as would be the case
if the communications of a group -advertising program or a group legal services plan would mislead
the public to think that it was a lawyer referral service sponsored by a state agency or bar association.
Norcould—the-lawyer-aHowin-person-oi-telephonie—contacts-that-weuld-vielate Rule 7:3:

[8]. A lawyer also may agree to refer clients to another lawyer or a nonlawyer
professional, in return for the undertaking of that ~person ~to refer clients or customers —to the
lawyer.— Such reciprocal -referral arrangements must not interfore ~with the lawyers-lawyel’s
professional -judgment- as to making referrals or as to providing substantive legal services, See Rules
2.1 and 5.4(c), Bxcept as provided -in Rule 1,5(e), a lawyer who -receives referrals -from -a lawyer
or -nonlawyet ~professional -must -not- pay anything solely for the veferral, but the lawyer does not
yiolate paragraph (b) of this swleRule by agreeing to refer clients to the other lawyer -or nonlawyer
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professional, so long as the reciprocal -referral agreement- is not exclusive and the client is informed
of the referral agreement. Conflicts of interest oreated by such arrangements are governed by Rule
1.7. Reciprocal refertal agreements ~should -not be of indefinite duration and should -be reviewed
petiodically to detetmine whether -they comply -with these Rules, This seleRule does not restrict
referrals or divisions of revenues or net income among lawyers within a—iemfirms comprised of

multiple entities,
RULE 7.3 SOLICITATION-OE CLIENTS

¢{Comumunications about Fields of Practice

[91  Paragraph (c) of this Rule permits a)_lawyer to communicate that the lawyer does ot
does not practice in particular areas of law, A lawyer shall-net-by-in-is generally permitted to state
that the lawyer “concentrates in” or is a “specialist,” practices a “specialty,” or “specializes in”
particular fields based on the lawyer’s experience, specialized training or education, but such
communications are subject to the “false and misleading” standard applied in Rule 7.1 to
communications concerning a lawyer’s services.

[101 _ The Patent and Trademark Office has a long-gstablished policy of designating lawyers
practicing before the Office. The designation of Admiralty practice also has a long historical tradition
associated with maritime commerce and the federal courts, A lawyer’s communications about these
practice areas are not prohibited by this Rule,

[11] _ This Rule permits a Jawyer to state that the lawyer is certified as a specialist in a field
of law if such certification is granted by an organization approved by an appropriate authority of &
state, the District of Columbia or a U.S. Territory or aceredited by the American Bar Association ot
another organization, such as a state supreme court or a state bar association, that has been approved
by the authority of the state, the District of Coluymbia or a U.S, Territory to accredit organizations
that certify lawyers as specialists, Certification signifies that an objective entity has recognized an
advanced degree of knowledge and experience in the specialty area greater than is suggested by
general licensure to practice law. Certifying organizations may be expected to apply standards of
expetience, knowledge and proficiency to ensure that a lawyer's recognition as a specialist is
meaningful and reliable. To ensure that consumers can obtain access to useful information about an
organization granting certification, the name of the certifying organization must be included in any
communication regarding the certification,

Required Contact Information

[12]  This Rule requires that any communication about a lawyer or law firm’s services
include the name of, and contact information for, the lawyer or law firm, Contact information includes
a website address, a telephone number, an emaii address or a physical office location,




